Amendment to the
Memorandum of Agreement
For the
Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library
And Museum
Between
The National Park Service
And the
Illinois State Historic Preservation Office

WHEREAS, the National Park Service entered into a memorandum of agreement on the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library an Museum in Springfield, Illinois, on December 21, 2000 in accordance with section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. 470) and its implementing regulations, "Protection of Historic Properties" (36 CFR part 800) and

WHEREAS, the agreement was subsequently amended to include a parking deck proposed for the block bounded by Fifth, Sixth, Madison and Mason, and

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration, the Illinois Department of Transportation, the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency and the City of Springfield have all participated in the consultation for the amendment to the memorandum of agreement, and

WHEREAS, the Capital Development Board, an agency of the State of Illinois, having construction responsibilities for the project, utilizing both state and federal funds, has been added as a consulting party and signatory to this memorandum of agreement as amended, and

WHEREAS, the consulting parties agree that there is no prudent or feasible alternative to demolition of the two buildings known as the Franz Block which are considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, and

NOW, THEREFORE, the National Park Service shall ensure that the following additional stipulations to the memorandum of agreement will be implemented in compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.

STIPULATIONS

The National Park Service will ensure that the following measures are carried out.

The National Park Service in consultation with the Illinois Historic Preservation Agency and the Capital Development shall ensure that the buildings located at 5th and Madison, known as the Franz Block, shall be documented to Level III Standards in accordance with the Standards and Guidelines of the Illinois Historic American Building Survey.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

- 1. The SHPO will review the completed work and approve the documents if they comply with the Standards and Guidelines for the ILHABS program.
- 2. The SHPO shall be provided with one original and one microfiche copy of the completed ILHABS documents.
- 3. All recordation work shall be accomplished and approved by the SHPO prior to demolition of the properties.

Execution of this amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement, filing it with the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation and implementation of its terms, evidence that the National Park Service has taken into account the effects of the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library and Museum on historic properties and has met its responsibilities pursuant to the provisions of the National Historic Preservation act of 1966, as amended

7

By: The date: 39 Octo
date: 91 Ob
ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER
By: Willin L bher date: 10-28-
By. Copies L to a date: 10
Concur:
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
2/1/201/20
By date: 10/28/03
ILINOIS CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
By:
date: 13/3/03
3
ILLLINOIS HISTORIC PRESERVATION AGENCY
By: Naysan Journ 1 Jate: 10/28/03
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: Michael Hina date: 10/28/03
CITY OF STRINGFIELD
By. Jamoth Daly date: 11-19-03
γγ' ω
V